
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 9th October, 2013  

Time 
 

5.45 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 

Transformation and Resources Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 KEELE GOLF COURSE   (Pages 1 - 42) 

 To consider the procurement and financial aspects of the tender process undertaken. 
 

4 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Bannister, D Becket, Mrs Burgess (Vice-Chair), Fear, Hambleton, 

Mrs Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Mrs Shenton (Chair), Taylor.J and Waring 
 

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to the Transformation and Resources  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Keele Golf Course 

Procurement of a new Tenant to Manage,  
Develop and Maintain the Facility 

 
9 October 2013 

 
Background 
 

On 21 March 2013 the operating company at Keele Golf Course went into 
voluntary liquidation but continued to operate until the liquidator passed back 
the lease to the Council on 1 May 2013.  
 
Glendale Managed Services were asked to quote for grounds maintenance at 
the course and also separately for managing the golf course. As an existing 
grounds maintenance contractor to the Council, a variation to their existing 
contract was approved following evaluation of their quote. In relation to the 
golf course management, two quotes were obtained, and following evaluation 
the work was awarded to Glendale.  
 
Both contracts are for an initial 4 months with the option to extend monthly for 
a further two months. These arrangements commenced on 2 May 2013. On 1 
May 2013 the course was staffed by Council senior officers to ensure a 
continuation of service and gave the opportunity to audit the operation prior to 
the interim contractor starting. The next step is for the Council to find an 
operating company to maintain and manage the course in the long-term. 

 
Scrutiny Process 
 
The purpose of this report is to give the Members of this committee the 
opportunity to scrutinise and review the provisions made within the process 
for:  

• ensuring that the Council has complied with its own procurement rules; 
and 

 

• ensuring that the Council is getting the best financial return and value 
for money.  

 
Members of this committee should be aware that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Co-ordinating Committee met to consider the overall process of procuring a 
new Tenant to manage, develop and maintain Keele Golf Course at its 
meeting on 24 September 2013. Also, the Active and Cohesive Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee met on 3 October 2013 to consider the golf 
development and course grounds maintenance aspects of the tender process. 
The views of all three committees will be fed back to the Cabinet who will 
make their decision on 16 October.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

 
A number of documents are attached to assist the committee: 
 

• A copy of a set of slides prepared for the Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinating Committee and the Active and Cohesive Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to give Members of this committee 
an overview of the entire process. 

 

• Key extracts from the Invitation to Bid document. 
 

• A draft report that has been prepared for the Cabinet to make a 
decision on 16 October. This includes a confidential financial appendix 
which is key for this committee’s scrutiny.  

 
 
 
Recommendations:  
 
a) That the Committee considers the procurement process undertaken 

and confirms that the Council is in compliance with its own rules. 
 
b.) That the Committee make recommendations to the Cabinet in respect 

of the financial aspects of the process.  
 
 
 
 
 
Kelvin Turner 
Executive Director – Resources and Support Services  
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council  
 
 

Page 2



KEELE GOLF COURSE

Overview of process for Overview of process for 

procuring a new tenant to manage,

develop and maintain the facility

May to October 2013

P
age 3



BACKGROUND

• Pre May 2013 – commercial lease

• May 2013 to date – interim management 

and maintenanceand maintenance

• Cabinet decision May 2013 to procure 

tenant and ratify interim position

• 2-stage bidding process with options

P
age 4



STAGE 1 – EXPRESSIONS OF 

INTEREST

• EIQ preparation and evaluation criteria set

• Marketing approach agreed

• Heads of Terms for lease drafted• Heads of Terms for lease drafted

P
age 5



STAGE 2 – ADVERTISING

• Ads placed in key publications and 

websites seeking expressions of interest

• 3 EIQ submissions by due date• 3 EIQ submissions by due date

• Financial/health checks undertaken

• Evaluation completed; all 3 parties invited 

to proceed to next stage 

P
age 6



STAGE 3 – INVITATION TO BID

• Content of documents prepared and 

evaluation criteria set

• Documents included:-• Documents included:-

– Heads of Terms; 

– Schedule of Works; 

– Operational Management Schedule; 

– STRI Report

• 2 submissions received

P
age 7



STAGE 4 – EVALUATION OF 

BIDS

• Multi-disciplinary evaluation panel established

• Independent scoring against evaluation criteria

• Initial moderation of scores a
[...]
 secure and maintain accreditation with appropriate golf industry 

bodies, e.g. Golf Mark., STRI, Green keepers Association.                                                     

(score 10) 

 

3. Added Value  

3.1 Promoting social value is a key factor to Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 

and applicants are requested to provide relevant information on how it will deliver 

social value within the borough e.g. local employment; creation of local trainee / 

apprenticeships; marketing of the centre to generate increased turnover. (score15) 

3.2 Applicants are required to provide details of their environmental / sustainability 

policy, explaining and demonstrating how these will be realised as part of the delivery 

of golf at Keele. (score 5) 

 

 

 

Page 25



 

14 

 

Financial proposals; 

1. Applicants are required to submit a business plan for each of the options (contained in 

paragraph 6 below) and addressing all elements of the Heads of Terms, to include 

projections as to numbers of patrons, estimated income and expenditure, balance 

sheet and all supporting assumptions in the delivery of your proposals. (score 25) 

2. Describe the range of potential investments you intend to make over the term of the 

lease to develop Keele as a premier golf venue. (score 20) 

3.   The business plan(s) should identify the estimated level of investment linked to 

schedule of works identified in question 1.1 above. (score 10) 

4. In the case of a 25 year lease containing an option to break and in order to encourage 

investment on added value improvements to the centre please indicate what your 

proposals would be for recompense on a sliding scale taking account of the years 

remaining until the end of the lease. (score 5) 

5. Linked to question 1.2 above provide a breakdown of the cost of delivering each 

element linked to the recommendations contained in the STRI report dated 25 June 

2013. (score 10)  

6. Make a rental offer, confirming the bas
[...]
rms summarised both within the report and at Appendix 3 (the 
appendix is not for publication as it contains exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part I of the Local 
Government Act 1972). 

 
Reasons 
 
Following a competitive bidding process, Company B submitted the best overall offer 
to justify the Council offering a lease on the terms described in the report. 
Additionally the offer from Company B is considered to represent market rental value 
and will provide for much needed investment in improvements to the golf course and 
premises. 
 
The leasehold disposal is in accordance with both the Council’s Asset Management 
Strategy and Capital Strategy. 
 
.  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1. The Council managed and operated a municipal golf activity at Keele until 

2003 after which time it was considered appropriate to do so by way of a 
lease to a specialist commercial golf operator. Keele Golf Centre Limited 
(K.G.C.Ltd), was subsequently selected as the tenant operator and on 1 April 
2003 was granted a 25 year lease of the property. 

 

Page 35



 

 

1.2. Following several years of difficult trading conditions K.G.C.Ltd. was placed 
into creditors’ voluntary liquidation on 21 March 2013. The Liquidator, in 
discharging his responsibilities, took steps to formally disclaim the commercial 
lease in relation to the golf centre with effect from 1 May 2013.  

 
1.3. After the tenant’s demise, Members instructed that interim course 

maintenance and management arrangements were established to enable 
ongoing pay-as-you-play municipal golf whilst a new tenant operator was 
sought. 

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1. A group of officers, from relevant professional discipline(s) and having 

appropriate experience, was set up to work under the direction of E.M.T. with 
the aim of securing an operator able to deliver a commercially viable 
municipal golf offer at Keele Golf Course. A work programme and timeline 
was established with officers proceeding to
[...]
 This leasehold disposal will, upon completion, provide an annual revenue 
receipt for the council. 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 41

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 42

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Keele Golf Course
	PowerPoint Presentation
	KEY EXTRACTS
	Keele Golf Course - Draft Cabinet Report
	Keele Golf Course - Restricted Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 -  

1 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 9th October, 2013 

 
Present: Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors: 
 
 
Portfolio Holder(s): 
 
Officers: 

D Becket, Mrs Burgess, Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Taylor.J 
and Waring 
 
Cllr Stubbs – Finance and Resources 
 
Dave Roberts – Head of Finance 
Simon Sowerby – Business Improvement Manager 
Martin Stevens – Scrutiny Officer 
Louise Stevenson – Scrutiny Officer 
Kelvin Turner – Executive Director, Resources and Support 
Services 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bannister, Fear and Mrs Hambleton. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3. KEELE GOLF COURSE  

 
The Executive Director, Resources and Support Services introduced a report 
regarding Keele Golf Course which considered the process to procure a new tenant 
to manage, develop and maintain the facility. As part of the scrutiny process the 
Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee and the Active and Cohesive 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered the issue in relation 
to their specific interests in the process. It was before the Transformation and 
Resouces Committee to be considered in relation to the procurement and financial 
aspects of the process. The Council’s Head of Finance and Business Improvement 
Manager were in attendance to answer more detailed questions regarding the 
financial and procurement aspects of the process respectively.  
 
Stage one of the process involved Expressions of Interest preparation and evaluation 
criteria being set. Advertisements were placed in key publications and websites, with 
three Expressions of Interests received. After financial and health checks all three 
parties were invited to proceed to the next stage, where the parties were invited to 
bid and from which two submissions were received. These were evaluated by a 
multi-disciplinary evaluation panel of six officers, who scored the bids against the 
evaluation criteria. From this, points of clarification were raised, which were 
addressed and satisfied at meetings with the bidders, chaired by the Executive 
Director, Resources and Support Services. The Executive Director, Resources and 
Support Services provided a critical friend role to the evaluation panel scoring, with 
his scoring of the bids broadly in line with that of the multi-disciplinary evaluation 
panel. 
 



2 

The Committee considered the procurement aspect of the process first. Members 
questioned whether the market rental value, as referred to in the draft Cabinet report, 
had been independently assessed at any stage. The Portfolio Holder advised that 
other local golf providers had been questioned with regard to the systems in place at 
their courses, in order to ensure the same values as them and market testing was 
undertaken. Members further questioned whether there was a baseline or target 
when ascertaining the market rental value and whether an average market value 
rental value had been ascertained. The Business Improvement Manager advised that 
the baseline was the historical information relating to how the course had been run 
previously. A Member considered that it might be more accurate to state that a 
reasonable market rental value had been established compared to the previous 
activities at the course. The Portfolio Holder advised that the market rental value was 
what the market was willing to pay, and although it would be desirable to achieve 
more than similar providers across the community, the value was what had been put 
forward by the bidders. Another Member was of the opinion that due to the recent 
history of decline at the course, it would not be fair to compare the course with others 
that had different levels of standards than Keele Golf Course. The Portfolio Holder 
concurred that it would have been difficult to find a course similar to Keele or to take 
an average figure across a number of courses, as they would not have any relation to 
Keele Golf Course in its current form.  A prudent view had been taken to establish 
the baseline figure from where the course currently was, and it was hoped that the 
chosen bidder would improve the course. The process was not just about financial 
gain, but improving the leisure facility. A structured procurement process had been 
undertaken which was not just about a bare minimum of standards, the bidders were 
allowed to go further in their bids in order to see what ideas were encouraged by 
them regarding how the course could be taken forward.   
 
In concluding the Committee’s consideration of the procurement aspects of the 
process, the Chair questioned whether the committee felt that the Council’s 
procurement policy had been followed. Members questioned whether the 
procurement process could have been more robust, with improved targets and other 
providers considered, and also suggested that the market rental value should not be 
ascertained solely from the two bids that had been received. In response, a Member 
felt that a good tenant was required to both develop the site and provide a financial 
return to the Council, and the Committee was at risk of losing sight of this. They were 
satisfied that the correct procurement process had taken place to bring the situation 
to its current status. The Business Improvement Manager concluded that a 
transparent procurement process had been undertaken, with advertisements placed 
in the appropriate journals which had generated genuine interest from the market 
place.  
 
The financial and value for money aspects of the process were then considered. A 
Member questioned how the current proposals were financially better than what had 
previously been in place, with particular reference to the amount of the deposit, the 
terms for an option to break and any delay or default in the payment of rent to the 
Council. The Executive Director, Resources and Support Services advised that 
although the £30,000 deposit was smaller than what had been received previously it 
was in fact a larger percentage. Previously the figure was based upon 50% of the 
annual rental amount, which was later acknowledged as being excessive. The final 
arrangement with the previous tenant had been a percentage of annual turnover, 
which meant the £30,000 deposit was essentially a full years deposit. The Member 
was satisfied with the explanation, but questioned the purpose of the deposit to cover 
any costs to the Council, and whether £30,000 would adequately cover these. It was 
difficult to define an example of something going wrong at the course, as it could 
range from a minor incident to the tenant vacating as had happened earlier in the 



 -  

3 

year. £30,000 was a fair figure that would also not discourage potential operators. In 
response to this, some Members felt that £30,000 was too low when considering any 
potential serious issues that could occur.  
 
With regard to the terms for an option to break, the Head of Finance advised that the 
trigger for the Council to exercise the option would be if there was a change in the 
planning status of the land that the course sat upon. The Member considered that 
this was an improvement on the previous lease, where there had not been this option 
to break. With regard to any delay or default in receiving rental income, this would be 
managed by the monitoring meetings that would take place with the successful 
bidder. These meetings would be monthly for the first six months and quarterly 
thereafter. This was also a significant improvement in comparison to the previous 
lease. There would also be formalised arrangements for the Council to have access 
to the successful operator’s accounts at any time to monitor income and expenditure, 
which the Member also considered an improvement on the previous lease. The 
Council would be in the same position to challenge the operator for non-payment as 
with any other commercial debtor. Furthermore, there would be provisions and 
standard clauses in the rental agreement that would ensure the Council could revoke 
the lease if the operator did not fulfil their obligations. A Member questioned why the 
preferred option was a percentage of turnover alone when there was the option of a 
combination of a percentage of turnover and a fixed sum. In response it was 
confirmed that the combined option provided a much lower percentage of turnover 
and a much lower fixed sum. The Member was satisfied that this was a good reason 
as the Council’s income would be lessened.  
 
A Member did not feel the answers that had been provided to certain questions were 
fully comprehensive.  They felt that the course was currently losing money and they 
did not have confidence that the situation could be turned around.    
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following appendix to the above draft Cabinet report regarding Keele Golf Course 
because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5. KEELE GOLF COURSE  

 
There was consideration of the confidential appendix to the Cabinet report. 
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business within the meaning of Section 100 B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 

Chair 

 


